Safe Fleet Video & Telematics ("V&T") Products and Services Standard Customer Terms & Conditions ("Terms")

Safe Fleet's video and telematics products and services are sold and delivered under a variety of brand names, including Safe Fleet®, Seon®, FleetMind®, MobileView®, COBAN®, Mobile-Vision $^{\text{TM}}$, Rear View Safety $^{\text{TM}}$ and RVS®. These brands and associated businesses are owned and operated through Safe Fleet Acquisition Corp. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, including FleetMind Seon Solutions, Inc., Seon System Sales, Inc., Seon Design (USA) Corp., COBAN Technologies, Inc., SF Mobile-Vision, Inc., and Rear View Safety LLC.

1. APPLICABILITY

- 1.1 These Terms, together with (a) the applicable statement(s) of work ("SOW"), printed or digital proposal, quote, confirmation or acknowledgment of sale, invoice, license, subscription, app store or online order form or EULA, email or other electronic receipt or acknowledgment of an order, other agreement, or similar documentation (any and all of the foregoing, the "Safe Fleet Sales Document") which accompanies and/or references these Terms and is provided directly or indirectly by Safe Fleet Acquisition Corp. or its applicable subsidiary named therein ("Safe Fleet") to the Customer named therein ("Customer," together with Safe Fleet, the "Parties," and, each, a "Party"), and which (i) is executed by Customer; (ii) is attached (e.g., as an exhibit, schedule, or other attachment) to, referenced in, incorporated into, or otherwise accompanies any other agreement, statement of work, purchase order, or other similar document that is provided by Customer and executed by both Parties (an "Accompanying Agreement"); or (iii) is otherwise accepted by Customer (including by Customer's issuance of a purchase order for any of the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings set forth in the Safe Fleet Sales Document) (any and all of the foregoing in this clause (a), the "Sales Confirmation"); and (b) the Accompanying Agreement, if any (collectively with these Terms and the Sales Confirmation, this "Agreement"), are the only terms which govern the sale of Safe Fleet V&T Offerings (as defined below) to such Customer and such Customer's access thereto and use thereof.
- 1.2 "Safe Fleet V&T Offerings" means all of the following goods, products and services (but excluding, in all cases, the Excluded Items, as defined below):
 - (a) All V&T-related hardware products and parts specified in the Sales Confirmation ("Hardware");
- (b) All software-as-a-service, web-based and/or cloud-based services specified in the Sales Confirmation ("Cloud Services");
- (c) The object code versions of (i) any software which is embedded in, and integral to the operation of, any Hardware ("Firmware"), together with (ii) software provided by Safe Fleet for download to or installation on any Customer equipment or device in connection with services specified in the Sales Confirmation (all software described in clauses (i) and (ii), together, the "Software"; together with Cloud Services, "Software Services");
- (d) All content, data, and information incorporated, included, or delivered directly or indirectly by Safe Fleet with or in the Hardware, Software Services, or Customer Support Services, excluding the Documentation ("Safe Fleet-Provided Data"); and
- (e) Any services or other assistance in connection with Third-Party Proceedings, as contemplated by Section 4.2 ("Third-Party Dispute Assistance"), together with all installation, maintenance, support, customization, development, coding, and related services provided by or on behalf of Safe Fleet with respect to Hardware and/or Software Services, in each case as specified in the Sales Confirmation (collectively, "Customer Support Services"; collectively with Software Services, "Services").
- 1.3 "**Documentation**" means and all user manuals and other documentation provided with any Safe Fleet V&T Offerings or otherwise incorporated, included, embedded, linked, bundled or delivered therewith or therein or made a part thereof, or published or otherwise made available from time to time by Safe Fleet in respect thereof.
 - 1.4 "Excluded Items" means each of the following:
- (a) All hardware provided to Customer by a third party, or otherwise obtained by Customer independently of Safe Fleet; and
- (b) All Customer Software (as defined below) and all Third-Party Dependent Software (as defined below). "Customer Software" means any and all software (whether software-as-a-service, web-based and/or cloud-based services, or downloadable or installable software) developed, provided, or made available by or (other than by Safe Fleet pursuant to this Agreement) on behalf

of Customer. "Third-Party Dependent Software" means any and all third-party software (whether software-as-a-service, web-based and/or cloud-based services, or downloadable or installable software) which is or was (i) provided or made available to Customer directly by a third party, or otherwise obtained by Customer independently of Safe Fleet, and/or (ii) Third-Party Licensed Software (as defined below) which is not Embedded Third-Party Software (as defined below). "Third-Party Licensed Software" means any and all software (whether software-as-a-service, web-based and/or cloud-based services, or downloadable or installable software) which is subject to any agreement other than this Agreement, including any free or open-source license or any other license agreement (including any clickwrap or browsewrap license, terms of use, or terms of service) between Customer and any third party (any of the foregoing, a "Third-Party License"). "Embedded Third-Party Software" means any and all Third-Party Licensed Software which is included, incorporated, embedded, or embodied in Software Services provided directly to Customer by Safe Fleet.

- 1.5 Safe Fleet V&T Offerings often include, incorporate, embed, embody, and/or are linked to or bundled or delivered with (any of the foregoing, "Incorporate"), Third-Party Solutions. "Third-Party Solutions" means any product or service provided by an entity (other than Safe Fleet or its affiliates) which is a supplier, contractor, subcontractor, agent, or representative (any of the foregoing, a "Third-Party Supplier") of Safe Fleet or any of its affiliates. Certain Third-Party Suppliers providing Third-Party Solutions require Safe Fleet to pass such Third-Party Supplier's terms and conditions through to Safe Fleet's direct and/or downstream customers and users. To the extent that any Safe Fleet V&T Offerings hereunder Incorporate any such Third-Party Solution, the terms and conditions available at http://www.safefleet.net/third-party-terms which are applicable to such Third-Party Solution are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement, and Customer agrees to comply with same.
- 1.6 This Agreement comprises the entire agreement between the Parties, and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous understandings, agreements, negotiations, representations, warranties and communications, both written and oral, with respect to the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings. The Parties expressly agree that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Accompanying Agreement, purchase order, contract, or other terms and conditions published, provided or made available by Customer ("Customer Terms"), including any provision thereof relating to order of precedence, conflicts or "battle of the forms," (a) neither fulfillment of Customer's order, nor any other act or omission of Safe Fleet, shall be deemed to constitute acceptance of any Customer Terms or to modify or amend this Agreement, (b) unless, and solely to the extent, prohibited by applicable law, and except for any Accompanying Agreement executed by both Parties, Safe Fleet rejects all Customer Terms, all of which shall be deemed null and void and of no effect; (c) in the event of any conflict, ambiguity, or inconsistency (any of the foregoing, a "Conflict") between any term, provision, requirement, request, specification, or other provision (any of the foregoing, a "Provision") of an Accompanying Agreement and any Provision of these Terms, these Terms shall prevail and control; (d) Customer and Safe Fleet intend these Terms to be, and these Terms shall be deemed to be, an amendment to any Conflicting Provision of any Accompanying Agreement; and (e) no amendment to this Agreement is effective unless it is in writing and signed by an authorized representative of each of Customer and Safe Fleet.

2. HARDWARE

This Section 2 applies only if and to the extent the Sales Confirmation provides for the sale of any Hardware.

- 2.1 <u>Delivery of Hardware</u>. The Hardware will be delivered (a) within a reasonable time after the later of execution by the last Party of the Sales Confirmation or Safe Fleet's written confirmation of acceptance of Customer's purchase order (if any) (an "Accepted Purchase Order"), subject to availability of finished Hardware, and (b) unless otherwise expressly and mutually agreed in writing by the parties, using Safe Fleet's standard methods for packaging and shipping such Hardware. Safe Fleet shall not be liable for any delays, loss, or damage in transit. Safe Fleet may, in its sole discretion, without liability or penalty, make partial shipments of Hardware to Customer. Each shipment will constitute a separate sale, and Customer shall pay for the units shipped whether such shipment is in full or partial fulfillment of Customer's Accepted Purchase Order and/or the applicable Sales Confirmation. Any liability of Safe Fleet for non-delivery of the Hardware shall be limited to replacing the Hardware within a reasonable time or adjusting the invoice respecting such Hardware to reflect the actual quantity delivered, in Safe Fleet's discretion. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, Customer has no right to return Hardware purchased under this Agreement to Safe Fleet.
- 2.2 <u>Shipping; Title and Risk of Loss.</u> Safe Fleet shall make delivery of Hardware in accordance with the terms on the face of the Sales Confirmation; <u>provided</u> that, unless otherwise expressly provided thereon, deliveries of Hardware by Safe Fleet to Customer shall be made F.O.B. Safe Fleet's shipping point designated by Safe Fleet to Customer (the "**Delivery Point**"). Risk of loss and title pass to Customer upon release of the Hardware (including, for clarity, any Amortized Hardware) by or on behalf of Safe Fleet at such Delivery Point, subject to Section 5.1(e). As collateral security for the payment of the purchase price of such Hardware, Customer hereby grants to Safe Fleet a lien on and security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Customer in, to and under such Hardware, wherever located, and whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time, and in all accessions thereto and replacements or modifications thereof, as well as all proceeds (including insurance proceeds) of the

foregoing. The security interest granted under this provision constitutes a purchase money security interest under (a) if Customer's address identified on the Sales Confirmation is in the United States of America (the "U.S."), the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of Washington, USA, or (b) if Customer's address identified on the Sales Confirmation is in Canada or another location outside the U.S., the legal authority governing secured transactions most closely corresponding to such Uniform Commercial Code which applies in such non-U.S. jurisdiction. "Amortized Hardware" means any Hardware for which Customer is permitted, pursuant to the Sales Confirmation or other agreement between the Parties, to pay Fees in any manner other than in one up-front, lump-sum payment of the full cost of such Hardware.

- 2.3 Inspection. Customer shall inspect the Hardware within 5 business days of receipt ("Inspection Period"). Customer will be deemed to have accepted the Hardware unless it notifies Safe Fleet in writing of any Nonconforming Hardware during the Inspection Period and furnishes such written evidence or other documentation as is required by Safe Fleet. "Nonconforming Hardware' means only Hardware that is different from the Hardware identified in Customer's Accepted Purchase Order (if any) or the applicable Sales Confirmation. Except as provided in Section 2.4 concerning RVS's return policy, in no event shall Safe Fleet be obligated to accept returns of (or issue any credit or refund for) any Hardware, unless (a) such Hardware constitutes Nonconforming Hardware and (b) Customer has obtained prior approval thereof from a sales representative of Safe Fleet, as evidenced by a return authorization (RA) number issued by Safe Fleet with respect to such specific Hardware. With respect to any such returns of Hardware, Safe Fleet shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to either (i) replace it with conforming Hardware or (ii) credit or refund the price paid for such Hardware by Customer, in each case subject to the conditions applied by Safe Fleet in its discretion. Safe Fleet shall not be obligated to accept any cancellations of orders for Hardware or any rescheduling of deliveries of Hardware requested by Customer, and, in the event of any such acceptance by Safe Fleet, Safe Fleet reserves all rights to charge Customer for recovery of Safe Fleet's costs and losses of profit incurred by Safe Fleet as a result of any such cancellation or rescheduling. Any returns of Hardware resulting from Customer error, or any other return of Hardware that neither constitutes Nonconforming Hardware nor (in the case of RVS-branded Hardware) is permitted by Section 2.4, may be accommodated by Safe Fleet in its discretion, but subject to a restocking charge equal to the greater of (x) 20% of the price of such returned Hardware or (y) \$50. In no event shall special order or custom Hardware be eligible for return. Customer acknowledges and agrees that the remedies set forth in this Section 2.3 are Customer's exclusive remedies for the delivery of Nonconforming Hardware. Except as provided in this Section 2.3, Section 2.4 below, or the Warranty Documentation (as defined below), all sales of Hardware to Customer are made on a one-way basis, and Customer has no right to return to Safe Fleet any Hardware purchased under this Agreement (including any purchase order).
- 2.4 RVS Return Policy. Subject to the remainder of this Section 2.4, and further subject to Section 2.5, Customer may return any Hardware sold by Safe Fleet's RVS brand ("RVS Hardware") within 30 days of receipt, for any or no reason, in exchange for either another unit of such RVS Hardware or a refund of the amount paid by Customer for such RVS Hardware less all shipping fees paid by Safe Fleet for same (in Customer's discretion). Safe Fleet will issue such refunds on returned items in the same payment form as tendered at the time of purchase, after receiving the returned unit. It may take three to five business days for a credit to appear on Customer's credit card statement. If payment was made by check, no refund check will be issued prior to 10 business days from the date of purchase. Subject to Section 2.5, Safe Fleet may, in Safe Fleet's sole discretion, refuse any return, or accept such return subject to Customer's payment of a 15% restocking fee, if Customer fails to comply with any of the following conditions: (a) Customer must first obtain an RMA (Return Merchandise Authorization) number by completing and submitting the form available at rearviewsafety.com/rma; (b) any RMA form received by Safe Fleet more than two weeks from issuance of the RMA will be invalid and Safe Fleet may reject return of the affected item; (c) Customer must ship the item together with all accessories in a shipping carton with the RMA number clearly written on the outside of the box; (d) damaged items, including items with a cut or damaged cable, may not be returned unless Customer can demonstrate that Customer received such item in such condition; (e) Customer must include the invoice and reason for return with item, including a description of any defect; (f) Customer must ship the item via insured ground service with a tracking number, at Customer's sole risk (with Safe Fleet having no liability or responsibility for lost or damaged returns); (g) Customer must solely pay all shipping charges; (h) Customer must ship all preauthorized returned items to: RMA#, 1797 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11233.
- 2.5 <u>P&D Solution Additional Terms.</u> (a) This Section 2.5 applies only to Safe Fleet V&T Offerings which are part of the P&D solution, which is currently offered by Safe Fleet's RVS and/or AMFS brands, including via the website at pd.rearviewsafety.com, and including any Safe Fleet V&T Offering sold by Safe Fleet's RVS brand using a Part ID beginning with the letters "PD" (any of the foregoing, a "<u>P&D Offering</u>"). Safe Fleet offers P&D Offerings to Customers in connection with such Customers' role as FedEx suppliers. For clarity, Safe Fleet's RVS brand may subcontract, assign, or otherwise transfer some or all of the Services which are part of the P&D Offerings to other Safe Fleet affiliates, including American Midwest Manufacturing Inc. d/b/a American Midwest Fleet Solutions, or AMFS, and/or to Third-Party Suppliers, including third-party installers. (b) Unless otherwise agreed by Safe Fleet in writing, Customer must, at or prior to the time of purchase, provide a credit card number that remains valid through the end of the Term with sufficient credit throughout the Term to permit Safe Fleet to be paid for all amounts chargeable under this Agreement. (c) Due to the custom nature of the P&D Offerings required by FedEx, except in the event Customer is terminated as a FedEx supplier between the time of purchase and fulfillment of an order (and, in such case, only provided that Customer and/or

FedEx confirm same to Safe Fleet's satisfaction with reasonable documentation), orders for P&D Offering Hardware are not cancellable; in the event of a purported cancellation other than as permitted by the foregoing, Customer will remain liable for an amount equal to the full price of such Hardware as set forth in the Sales Confirmation. (d) In all cases, subject only to Section 2.3 and the applicable Warranty Documentation, P&D Offering Hardware is not returnable; in the event of any purported return other than as permitted by the foregoing, Customer will remain liable for an amount equal to the full price of such Hardware as set forth in the Sales Confirmation. (e) Fees for installation Services are payable in advance and are not refundable under any circumstances unless (i) Safe Fleet informs Customer that installation is not available within 14 days of Customer's purchase of same, and (ii) Customer provides Safe Fleet notice of cancellation of such installation Services within three business days of learning of such unavailability. (f) Customer acknowledges that prices for installation Services set forth in the Sales Confirmation are based on the assumption that Customer will, at the time scheduled for installation, accurately, completely, and in a timely fashion provide, in good working condition, all resources, including, as applicable, site access, on-site personnel, vehicles, equipment, assets, parts and/or products, as communicated by Safe Fleet and/or the Third-Party Supplier to Customer (any of the foregoing, an "Installation Dependency"). Provision of any of the foregoing more than one hour after the scheduled installation time will be deemed untimely and a failure to provide the applicable Installation Dependency. If Customer, in whole or in part, fails to so provide any Installation Dependency with respect to any vehicle(s), Safe Fleet will have no obligation to provide the applicable installation Services for such vehicle(s) and Customer will forfeit (and Safe Fleet will have no obligation to refund) the Fees applicable thereto; for clarity, in such event, Customer will be required to pay the full installation Fee applicable to such vehicle(s) again in order to reschedule installation Services for such vehicle(s). (g) If any cancellation, return, postponement, failure to provide Installation Dependencies, delay, or downtime described in clauses 2.5(c) through (f) causes Safe Fleet to be liable to any Third-Party Supplier for any amounts in excess of the amounts described in such clauses. Customer shall be liable to Safe Fleet for such greater amount plus a reasonable margin determined by Safe Fleet. (h) Customer hereby authorizes Safe Fleet, whether during or after the Term, to charge Customer's credit card for all liabilities, fees, and other amounts set forth in this Section 2.5 and to retain the proceeds thereof.

3. SOFTWARE SERVICES

This Section 3 applies only if and to the extent that the Sales Confirmation and/or SOW provides for the provision of any Software Services.

3.1 License and Use. Subject to Customer's compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including Customer's payment and confidentiality obligations, Safe Fleet hereby grants to Customer a limited, non-exclusive, non-transferable, nonassignable, non-sublicensable right and license (X) to internally copy and install the Software (if applicable, and to the extent permitted by the Sales Confirmation) at or on Customer facilities, vehicles, and/or equipment, and (Y) during the License Term, as defined in Section 5.1 below (except with respect to Firmware, in which case this license shall be perpetual, provided, however, that Safe Fleet shall have no obligation to provide any new version, update, revision, enhancement, improvement, patch, or modification of or to any Firmware following the License Term), to access and use the Software Services, in all cases solely (a) in accordance with the applicable Sales Confirmation and all applicable statutes, laws, ordinances, regulations, rules, codes, constitutions, treaties, common law, governmental orders or other requirements or rules of law of any governmental authority now or hereafter in effect (collectively, "Laws"), and (b) for the internal business purposes of Customer and not for resale, redistribution, or any other use of any kind by or for the benefit of any other person or entity, and (c) subject to any additional restrictions that may be set forth in such Sales Confirmation, and (d) for clarity, in object code form only. Customer agrees not to, directly or indirectly: (i) sell, resell, lease, sublease, license, sublicense, publicly display, distribute or permit the use of any Software Services (or any content or materials of any kind provided as part of the Software Services) by any party other than Customer, or (ii) access or use the Software Services (or any portion thereof) (A) by any means other than through an interface provided by Safe Fleet for such purpose or (B) in violation of any of the foregoing clauses (a) through (d). Customer shall not, and shall not permit any other person or entity to, decipher, adapt, translate, disassemble, decompile, reverse engineer, reengineer, or otherwise seek to duplicate the performance or characteristics of, the Software, the other Software Services, or any portion of either thereof, or use any robot, spider, search/retrieval application, or other manual or automatic device or technique to extract, "scrape," collect, retrieve, index, "data mine," copy, catalog, download or otherwise reproduce, store or distribute information or content available on the Software Services (including information about other individuals or entities using the Software Services or any portion thereof), or in any way reproduce or circumvent the navigational structure or presentation of the Software Services (or any portion thereof), or use the Software Services in any way that infringes any Intellectual Property Rights in the Software Services or for any unlawful, unconstitutional, or unauthorized purpose. The Software Services may be used only by (I) individual employees of Customer and (II) solely to the extent specifically permitted by the Sales Confirmation or otherwise agreed in writing by Safe Fleet, authorized agents or independent contractors of Customer, provided same are acting solely on behalf of Customer (each of the parties described in the foregoing clause (I) or (II), a "Customer End User"). Customer agrees to cause all Customer End Users to comply fully with this Agreement and shall be fully responsible for the activities of each Customer End User and liable under this Agreement for any and all acts or omissions of any such Customer End User which, if taken or made by Customer, would breach any provision of this Agreement or otherwise subject Customer to any liability in connection with this Agreement. If the Software Services portion of the Sales Confirmation references a number of sites, servers, devices, instances, vehicles, offices, or other facilities or equipment

(any of the foregoing, "Instances"), then Customer may only install and use the applicable Software Services at or on up to such number of Instances. If the Software Services portion of the Sales Confirmation references a number of logins, accounts, subscriptions, users, or any similar phrase ("Logins") with respect to any Software Services, then only the number of Customer End Users so referenced may access and use such Software Services hereunder. Each Login must be assigned to one individual employee of Customer only. Neither Logins, nor Instance licenses, may be shared, transferred, or reassigned without Safe Fleet's prior written consent.

3.2 <u>Provision of Software Services</u>. Customer shall bear any telecommunication and network costs and other charges related to its access or retrieval of the Software Services. Customer shall maintain adequate security precautions to prevent unauthorized access to or distribution of the Software Services by any means or channels, consistent with then-current industry technology standards, including the use of secure servers, protective firewalls and a user authentication system. Upon Safe Fleet's request, Customer shall provide information reasonably related to the security measures it undertakes in connection with its receipt, access to and use of the Software Services and any failure thereof or security breach related thereto. If Safe Fleet changes the content, format, medium, or means of access to or delivery of any of the Software Services generally for its customers, it may do so in the same manner for Customer (in the case of any such change which is material, upon at least 30 days' prior written notice).

4. CUSTOMER SUPPORT SERVICES

This Section 4 applies only if and to the extent the Sales Confirmation provides for the provision of any Customer Support Services and/or Customer requests any Third-Party Dispute Assistance.

- 4.1 Provision of Customer Support Services Generally. With respect to any Customer Support Services identified in the Sales Confirmation, (a) Safe Fleet shall use reasonable efforts to meet any performance dates to render the Customer Support Services as specified in the Sales Confirmation, and any such dates shall be estimates only, and (b) Customer shall (i) cooperate with Safe Fleet in all matters relating to the Customer Support Services and provide such access to Customer's premises, vehicles, and facilities as Safe Fleet may reasonably request for the purposes of performing the Customer Support Services; (ii) respond promptly to any Safe Fleet request to provide direction, information, approvals, authorizations, or decisions that are reasonably necessary for Safe Fleet to perform Customer Support Services in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement; (iii) provide such customer materials or information as Safe Fleet may reasonably request to carry out the Customer Support Services in a timely manner and ensure that such Customer materials or information are complete and accurate in all material respects; and (iv) obtain and maintain all necessary licenses and consents and comply with all applicable Laws in relation to the Customer Support Services before the date on which the Customer Support Services are to start (and thereafter for so long as shall be legally required). If Safe Fleet's performance of its obligations under this Agreement is prevented, impeded or delayed by any act or omission of Customer or any of its officers, directors, employees, owners, consultants or agents (collectively, "Customer Parties"), including any failure by any of the foregoing to perform, or delay by any of the foregoing in performing, any of their obligations pursuant to this Agreement, Safe Fleet shall not be deemed in breach of its obligations under this Agreement or otherwise liable for any costs, charges, or losses sustained or incurred by Customer or any other party, in each case to the extent arising directly or indirectly from such prevention, impediment or delay. Fees for installation Customer Support Services cover the scheduled installation time in a single location only; if Safe Fleet is required to return to the site at a later date or to perform offsite installation work, e.g., if Customer does not make all applicable vehicles present and available at such location at such time, additional Fees (as defined in Section 5.7), including labor and associated travel costs, may apply. The Parties acknowledge and agree that, from time to time, it may become necessary to amend the Sales Documentation, including the scope of Customer Support Services, to accommodate Customer-requested changes, unforeseen issues, or for any other mutually agreed reason; in such a case, the Party requesting a change will provide a change request to the other Party, the Parties will cooperate and negotiate in good faith a mutually agreeable change order memorializing such changes, and no changes shall be binding on either Party, and Safe Fleet shall have no obligation to provide any additional Services, unless and until the Parties mutually agree to and execute a written change order (a "Change Order") with respect to same.
- 4.2 <u>Provision of Third-Party Dispute Assistance</u>. "**Third-Party Proceeding**" means any legal, regulatory, administrative or other claim, demand, action, suit, or proceeding, other than any of same which is initially brought or made by one Party hereto against the other. With respect to any Third-Party Proceeding, Customer acknowledges and agrees that Safe Fleet shall have no obligation under this Agreement to provide documents, materials, equipment, testimony or other evidence, cooperation, support or assistance of any kind, except that Safe Fleet agrees to comply with the requirements of applicable Law, including any valid court order, provided that, with respect to any request or demand (including subpoena) by any third party for any of the foregoing, Customer shall, except to the extent prohibited by applicable Law, reasonably cooperate with Safe Fleet in any effort to quash, limit, or otherwise resist same. If Customer requests that Safe Fleet act as an expert or other witness to provide testimony or any evidence of any kind in connection with any Safe Fleet V&T Offerings provided hereunder, whether or not due to the request or demand (including subpoena) of any third party, Customer agrees to pay Safe Fleet at Safe Fleet's then-current time and materials rates plus actual, reasonable expenses incurred in connection with fulfilling such Customer request.

4.3 <u>Provision of Preventative Maintenance Services</u>. Any preventative maintenance services set forth in the Sales Confirmation will be governed by the additional terms and conditions available at http://www.safefleet.net/pmprogram-additional-terms, which are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement.

4A. DATA PROCESSING PROVISIONS

All of the terms and provisions of this Section 4A (collectively, the "**Data Processing Provisions**") apply to all Safe Fleet V&T Offerings set forth in the Sales Confirmation.

- 4A.1 Definitions of Terms Used in the Data Processing Provisions.
- "Affiliate" means any entity that directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with the subject entity; and "control" means, for purposes of this definition, direct or indirect ownership or control of more than 50% of the voting interests of the subject entity.
- "Authorized Affiliate" means any of Customer's Affiliate(s) which (a) is subject to any Data Protection Laws and Regulations and (b) is permitted to use any Services pursuant to this Agreement between Customer and Safe Fleet but has not entered into its own Sales Confirmation with Safe Fleet.
 - "CCPA" means the California Consumer Privacy Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.100 et seq., and its implementing regulations.
 - "Controller" means the entity which determines the purposes and means of the Processing of Personal Data.
 - "Customer Data" has the meaning specified in Section 5.5(a) below.
- "Data Protection Laws and Regulations" means all laws and regulations, including laws and regulations of the European Union, the European Economic Area and their member states, Switzerland, the United Kingdom and the United States and its states, applicable to the Processing of Personal Data under this Agreement.
 - "Data Subject" means the identified or identifiable person to whom Personal Data relates.
- "Personal Data" means any information constituting Customer Data and relating to (i) an identified or identifiable natural person and/or (ii) where such information is protected similarly as personal data or personally identifiable information under applicable Data Protection Laws and Regulations, an identified or identifiable legal entity.
- "Processing" means any operation or set of operations which is performed upon Personal Data, whether or not by automatic means, such as collection, recording, organization, structuring, storage, adaptation or alteration, retrieval, consultation, use, disclosure by transmission, dissemination or otherwise making available, alignment or combination, restriction, erasure or destruction.
- "Processor" means the entity which Processes Personal Data on behalf of the Controller, including, as applicable, any "service provider" as defined by the CCPA.
 - "Sub-processor" means any Processor engaged by Safe Fleet.
- 4A.2 Applicability. (a) The Data Processing Provisions apply between (i) Safe Fleet and (ii) Customer, on behalf of itself and, to the extent required under applicable Data Protection Laws and Regulations, in the name and on behalf of its Authorized Affiliates, if and to the extent Safe Fleet processes Personal Data for which such Authorized Affiliates qualify as the Controller, it being understood and agreed that (A) an Authorized Affiliate is not and does not itself become a party to this Agreement (or any portion hereof) by virtue of Article 4A of these Terms, (B) Customer shall remain responsible for coordinating all communication with Safe Fleet under this Agreement and shall be entitled (and obligated) to make and receive any communication in relation to the Data Processing Provisions on behalf of its Authorized Affiliates, (C) each Authorized Affiliate shall be bound by the obligations of Customer under the Data Processing Provisions, (D) all access to and use of Services by Authorized Affiliates must comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and (E) any violation of the terms and conditions of this Agreement by an Authorized Affiliate shall be deemed a violation by Customer. Subject to (and with the exception of) the immediately preceding sentence, for purposes of the Data Processing Provisions (and other provisions of this Agreement to the extent relating to the application of the Data Processing Provisions) only, and except where indicated otherwise, the term "Customer" shall include both Customer (as

otherwise defined in this Agreement) and its Authorized Affiliates. In the course of providing Services to Customer pursuant to this Agreement, Safe Fleet may Process Personal Data on behalf of Customer, and each of the Parties agrees, acting reasonably and in good faith, to comply with the Data Processing Provisions with respect to any Personal Data.

- 4A.3 Processing of Personal Data. (a) The Parties acknowledge and agree that with regard to the Processing of Personal Data, Customer is the Controller, Safe Fleet is the Processor, and Safe Fleet may engage Sub-processors in accordance with Section 4A.6 below. (b) Customer shall, in its use of Services, Process Personal Data in compliance with all Data Protection Laws and Regulations, including any applicable requirement to provide notice to Data Subjects of the use of Safe Fleet as Processor. For the avoidance of doubt, Customer's instructions for the Processing of Personal Data shall comply with Data Protection Laws and Regulations. Customer shall have sole responsibility (i) for the accuracy, quality, and legality of Personal Data and means by which Customer acquired Personal Data and (ii) for determining the purpose and means of Processing Customer Data. Customer specifically acknowledges that its use of Services will not violate the rights of any Data Subject that has opted-out from sales or other disclosures of Personal Data, to the extent applicable under the CCPA. (c) Safe Fleet shall treat Personal Data as Confidential Information and shall Process Personal Data in accordance with Customer's documented instructions provided to Safe Fleet for the following purposes: (i) Processing in accordance with this Agreement; (ii) Processing initiated by users of Services in the course of such use; and (iii) Processing to comply with other documented reasonable instructions provided to Safe Fleet by Customer where such instructions are consistent with the terms of this Agreement. (d) The subject matter of Processing of Personal Data by Safe Fleet is the performance of Services pursuant to this Agreement. Wherever applicable under this Agreement, the nature and purpose of the Processing, the duration of the Processing, the categories of Data Subjects Processed, and the types of Personal Data Processed are as follows:
 - <u>Nature and Purpose</u>: Safe Fleet will Process Personal Data as necessary or reasonably advisable to perform Services
 pursuant to this Agreement, as further specified in the Documentation, and as further instructed in accordance with this
 Agreement by Customer in its use of Services.
 - <u>Duration</u>: Safe Fleet will Process Personal Data for the duration of this Agreement, unless otherwise mutually agreed upon in writing by the Parties.
 - <u>Categories of Data Subjects</u>: Customer may submit or generate Personal Data via Services, the extent of which is determined and controlled by Customer in its sole discretion (but which, for the avoidance of doubt, Customer is obligated to ensure is in accordance with this Agreement and the Documentation), and which may include Personal Data relating to the following categories of Data Subjects, to the extent permitted under this Agreement and the Documentation:
 - o Natural persons who are prospects, customers, business partners and vendors of Customer.
 - o Employees or contact persons of Customer's prospects, customers, business partners and vendors.
 - o Natural persons who are employees, agents, advisors, freelancers of Customer
 - o Persons who are authorized by Customer to use Services.
 - O Persons on or with respect to whom Services are operated or used (whether intentionally or incidentally), when operated or used by Customer, its employees, or its other authorized users.
 - Types of Personal Data: Customer may submit or generate Personal Data via Services, the extent of which is determined and controlled by Customer in its sole discretion (but which, for the avoidance of doubt, Customer is obligated to ensure is in accordance with this Agreement and the Documentation), and which may include the following categories of Personal Data:
 - First and last name.
 - Professional title.
 - o Professional position.
 - o Employer.
 - Professional or personal contact information (such as company or institution, email address, phone number, physical address).
 - o ID data.
 - Professional life data.
 - Personal life data.
 - Location / localization data.
 - Recorded audio or video files.
 - Criminal records.

- 4A.4 Rights of Data Subjects. Safe Fleet shall, to the extent legally permitted, promptly notify Customer if Safe Fleet receives a request from a Data Subject to exercise the Data Subject's right of access, right to rectification, restriction of Processing, erasure ("right to be forgotten"), data portability, objection to the Processing, or right not to be subject to an automated individual decision making, each such request being a "Data Subject Request." Taking into account the nature of the Processing, Safe Fleet shall assist Customer by appropriate technical and organizational measures, insofar as this is possible, for the fulfilment of Customer's obligation to respond to a Data Subject Request under Data Protection Laws and Regulations. In addition, to the extent Customer, in connection with its use of the Services, does not have the ability to address a Data Subject Request, Safe Fleet shall, upon Customer's reasonable written request, provide commercially reasonable efforts to assist Customer in responding to such Data Subject Request, to the extent Safe Fleet is legally permitted to do so and the response to such Data Subject Request is required under applicable Data Protection Laws and Regulations. Unless and except to the extent prohibited by applicable law, Customer shall be responsible for (i) any and all costs arising from Safe Fleet's provision of such assistance and (ii) the ultimate handling of Data Subject Requests and communications with Data Subjects relating thereto.
- 4A.5 <u>Safe Fleet Personnel</u>. Safe Fleet shall ensure that its personnel engaged in the Processing of Personal Data are informed of the confidential nature of the Personal Data, have received appropriate training on their responsibilities and are subject to reasonable and appropriate confidentiality obligations which shall survive the termination of the personnel engagement. Safe Fleet shall take commercially reasonable steps in the ordinary course of business intended to (a) provide for the reliability of Safe Fleet personnel engaged in the Processing of Personal Data and (b) ensure that Safe Fleet's access to Personal Data is limited to those personnel performing Services in accordance with this Agreement.
- 4A.6 <u>Sub-processors</u>. Customer acknowledges and agrees that Safe Fleet may engage third-party Sub-processors in connection with the provision of Services, provided that such Sub-processors are responsible for affording data protection obligations with respect to Customer Data not less protective than those in this Agreement with respect to the protection of Customer Data to the extent applicable to the nature of the Services provided by such Sub-processor. Upon Customer's written request, Safe Fleet shall make available to Customer the then-current list of Sub-processors for Services.
- 4A.7 <u>Security Controls.</u> During the Term (as defined in Section 5.1(a) below), Safe Fleet shall make commercially reasonable efforts to maintain reasonable and appropriate technical and organizational measures that are reasonably designed to afford protection of the security (including protection against unauthorized or unlawful Processing and against accidental or unlawful destruction, loss or alteration or damage, unauthorized disclosure of, or access to, Customer Data), confidentiality and integrity of Customer Data.
- 4A.8 <u>Customer Data Incident Management and Notification</u>. Safe Fleet shall make commercially reasonable efforts to (a) notify Customer without undue delay after becoming aware of the accidental or unlawful destruction, loss, alteration, unauthorized disclosure of, or access to Customer Data, including Personal Data, transmitted, stored or otherwise Processed by Safe Fleet or its Sub-processors (a "Customer Data Incident"), (b) identify the cause of such Customer Data Incident and take such steps as Safe Fleet deems necessary and reasonable to remediate the cause of such Customer Data Incident to the extent the remediation is within Safe Fleet's reasonable control; provided that none of the obligations pursuant to this Section 4A.8 shall apply to incidents that directly or indirectly arise from the use of Services by Customer or other users directly or indirectly provided access by Customer.
- 4A.9 <u>Return and Deletion of Customer Data</u>. Without limiting in any respect Safe Fleet's continuing rights with respect to Aggregate Anonymized Data pursuant to Section 5.5(d) below, upon Customer's written request, Safe Fleet shall return Customer Data to Customer and/or, to the extent permitted by applicable Laws, delete Customer Data, subject to and in accordance with applicable Laws and Safe Fleet's data retention policies in effect from time to time.
- 4A.10 <u>Enforcing the Data Processing Provisions</u>. To the extent that any of the Data Processing Provisions is prohibited or unenforceable under applicable Laws, (a) the same shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invaliding the remaining Data Processing Provisions (or portions thereof) and (b) the Parties will attempt to agree upon a valid and enforceable provision(s) that is a reasonable substitute which shall be deemed incorporated herein.

5. GENERAL TERMS

This Section 5 applies to all Safe Fleet V&T Offerings set forth in the Sales Confirmation.

5.1 <u>Term and Termination</u>. (a) With respect to a particular Sales Confirmation, the term of this Agreement between Safe Fleet and Customer ("**Term**") shall commence on execution by both Parties of the Sales Confirmation and, unless earlier terminated in accordance with this Agreement, shall continue in effect until the expiration or earlier termination (either of the foregoing, "**Termination**") of the License Term (as defined below), or, if the Sales Confirmation does not set forth any Software Services, upon completion of any Customer Support Services set forth therein, or, if later, the end of the Inspection Period for all Hardware

set forth therein. With respect to any Sales Confirmation setting forth any Software Services, unless earlier terminated in accordance with this Agreement, immediately upon expiration of the initial term set forth therein, or if no such term is set forth in the Sales Confirmation, a period of one year from the date Safe Fleet first makes the Software Services available to Customer (either of the foregoing, the "Initial Term"), (x) in the case of Coban-, Mobile Vision-, or Safe Fleet Law Enforcement-branded Software Services, unless either Party provides written notice of termination at least 30 days prior to the end of the Initial Term or thencurrent Renewal Term (as defined below), this Agreement will automatically renew for successive one-month renewal terms, on the terms contained in this Agreement, provided that Safe Fleet may increase the Fees for Renewal Terms as set forth in the Sales Documentation, or, if the Sales Documentation is silent as to such increases, by an amount not to exceed 10% per year, or (y) in the case of all other Software Services, each Sales Confirmation automatically shall renew on the terms contained in this Agreement, for successive one-year terms, unless either Party notifies the other in writing of its decision not to extend the expiring term of such Sales Confirmation at least 90 days prior to such term expiration, provided that Safe Fleet may increase the Fees for Software Services up to 5% per Renewal Term (any of the foregoing in clauses (x) and (y), a "Renewal Term," and all Renewal Terms together with the Initial Term, the "License Term"). (b) Except as applicable pursuant to Section 5.1(c) or 5.1(e) (in which case Section 5.1(c) or 5.1(e), as applicable, shall control), in the case of a material breach of this Agreement by a Party, the non-breaching Party may terminate the applicable Sales Confirmation(s) upon 30 days' prior written notice unless such material breach has been cured within such 30-day period, and upon any such termination by Safe Fleet under this Section 5.1(b), Safe Fleet may suspend any or all of the Services without prejudice to any further right or remedy Safe Fleet may have. (c) Either Party may terminate the applicable Sales Confirmation(s) immediately upon written notice to the other Party in the event that (i) the other Party has violated its obligations relating to payment, confidentiality, or Intellectual Property Rights hereunder or (ii) subject to applicable Law, the other party makes any assignment for the benefit of its creditors, files a petition under the bankruptcy laws of any jurisdiction, has appointed a trustee or receiver for its property or business or is adjudicated bankrupt or insolvent. If Safe Fleet gives or has the right to give notice under this Section 5.1(c), Safe Fleet may suspend any or all of the Services without prejudice to any further right or remedy Safe Fleet may have. (d) To the extent a Customer which is a governmental authority is permitted (by this Agreement or applicable Law or otherwise) to Terminate this Agreement (or any portion there) for lack of appropriations or other funding (either of the foregoing, "Funding"), such Termination is subject to the following requirements, in addition to the obligations set forth in Section 5.1(e): (i) Customer shall only have such right one time per year, upon written notice to Safe Fleet within 30 days of Customer's first learning of such lack of Funding; (ii) Customer shall include, with such written notice, written documentation adequate to prove to Safe Fleet's reasonable satisfaction that such notice has been timely delivered to Safe Fleet and that Funding necessary for payments pursuant to this Agreement is no longer available; and (iii) such Termination shall be effective no earlier than the date on which such Funding actually expires. (e) Upon Termination of any Sales Confirmation(s) (or any portion thereof), or of this Agreement in its entirety, Customer shall (i) unless such Termination is made by Customer pursuant to Section 5.1(b) as a result of an uncured material breach by Safe Fleet, immediately, unconditionally and irrevocably pay Safe Fleet in full for all work in progress, all Services rendered, all inventoried or ordered Hardware, and all other costs incurred by Safe Fleet in connection with such Termination; and (ii) unless otherwise instructed by Safe Fleet, (A) promptly terminate all access to the affected Services (excluding, except in the case of termination by Safe Fleet pursuant to Section 5.1(b) or 5.1(c) (either of the foregoing, a "Safe Fleet Termination"), the Firmware); (B) not later than 30 days following such Termination, destroy, and remove from its storage and any and all systems, all versions and copies of any Safe Fleet Confidential Information and other Safe Fleet Property (as defined in Sections 5.6 and 5.5, respectively) relating to same (and in the event of Termination of all existing Sales Confirmations, all Safe Fleet Confidential Information and Safe Fleet Property), except, in each case, to the extent (and solely for so long as) Customer is legally required, pursuant to written advice of outside counsel, to retain Safe Fleet Confidential Information (in which case, for avoidance of doubt, all of same shall remain subject to all confidentiality restrictions set forth in these Terms, and may only be used to the extent necessary to comply with same), and excluding, except in the case of a Safe Fleet Termination, the Firmware; and (C) certify to Safe Fleet, in writing, the accomplishment of the foregoing clauses (A) and (B). (f) If Customer fails to pay when due the full amount of any Fees so due under this Agreement, and such failure continues for a period of 30 days after delivery of written notice thereof from Safe Fleet to Customer, then Safe Fleet may suspend any or all of the Services without prejudice to any further right or remedy Safe Fleet may have and Customer shall, at Safe Fleet's option in its sole discretion, be required either (i) to pay to Safe Fleet all remaining Fees, including for then-remaining periods of any subscriptions, on a fully accelerated basis, or (ii) to return all Safe Fleet-branded Hardware to Safe Fleet, in which case Customer hereby assigns all right, title, and interest thereto to Safe Fleet. (g) In addition to and without limiting Customer's obligations pursuant to Sections 5.1(d) and/or 5.1(e), in the event of Termination by Customer for any reason (including any permitted or purported termination for convenience or termination for lack of Funding), the effectiveness of such Termination shall be expressly conditioned upon Customer's prior satisfaction of the obligation to pay to Safe Fleet, within 30 days of such election to Terminate, a lump-sum payment of an amount equal to the total of all Fees payable pursuant to this Agreement for the full Initial Term (for clarity, as if such earlier Termination did not occur), less only amounts actually paid by Customer to Safe Fleet pursuant to this Agreement prior to Termination. (h) The following Sections of this Agreement will survive expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement: Sections 2.5(h), 3.1 (with respect to Firmware only), 4.2, 5.1(e), 5.1(h), and 5.2 through 5.10.

5.2 <u>Warranties</u>. The Hardware and Software Services are covered by the applicable warranties (subject to the applicable conditions, qualifications and limitations) solely and exclusively as set forth in the warranty documentation available at

http://www.safefleet.net/product-and-service-warranties (the "Warranty Documentation"), which in its entirety is hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement by this reference. In addition, Safe Fleet represents and warrants that it will perform the Customer Support Services in a professional and workmanlike manner (with Customer's sole remedy for breach of the representation or warranty set forth in this sentence, notwithstanding Section 5.4, being Safe Fleet's re-performance of any nonconforming Customer Support Services if Customer provides written notice of same to Safe Fleet within 30 days of performance of such Customer Support Services). EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THE WARRANTY DOCUMENTATION OR THIS SECTION 5.2, (A) SAFE FLEET, ITS AFFILIATES, AND ITS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, OWNERS, CONSULTANTS, AGENTS, SUPPLIERS, LICENSORS AND ASSIGNS (COLLECTIVELY, THE "SAFE FLEET PARTIES") EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE (WHETHER OR NOT SUCH PURPOSE OR USE HAS BEEN DISCLOSED) AS TO THE SAFE FLEET V&T OFFERINGS, OR ANY COMPONENT OF ANY OF THEM, OR THE RESULTS OBTAINED BY THEIR USE, OR AS TO THE PERFORMANCE THEREOF, INCLUDING ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, INTERRUPTIONS, MALFUNCTIONS, OR DELAYS IN SUCH PERFORMANCE, AND (B) THE SAFE FLEET V&T OFFERINGS (AND ALL COMPONENTS THEREOF) ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" AND "AS AVAILABLE" BASIS, AND CUSTOMER'S USE THEREOF AT ALL TIMES IS AND SHALL BE AT CUSTOMER'S OWN RISK.

5.3 <u>LIMITATION OF LIABILITY</u>.

- IN NO EVENT SHALL ANY OF THE SAFE FLEET PARTIES BE LIABLE IN ANY RESPECT, REGARDLESS 5.3.1 OF THE FORM OF ACTION OR THE BASIS OF THE CLAIM, TO CUSTOMER OR ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY (a) WITH RESPECT TO ANY EXCLUDED ITEMS OR (b) FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE, OR ANY OTHER SIMILAR FORM OF DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, WHETHER UNDER ANY CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, OR OTHER THEORY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THE SAFE FLEET V&T OFFERINGS, OR ANY PORTION OF ANY OF THEM, INCLUDING LIABILITY OR DAMAGES FOR LOST PROFITS, LOST TIME OR GOODWILL, LOSS OF DATA, OR LOSS OF USE OF THE SERVICES (OR ANY PORTION THEREOF), IN ANY WAY ARISING OUT OF OR CONNECTED WITH THE USE OF OR PERFORMANCE OF THE SAFE FLEET V&T OFFERINGS, IN EVERY SUCH CASE EVEN IF ANY OF THE SAFE FLEET PARTIES HAS BEEN ADVISED OF (OR OTHERWISE MIGHT HAVE ANTICIPATED) THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN THE SALES CONFIRMATION WITH EXPRESS REFERENCE TO THIS SECTION 5.3.1, CUSTOMER IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR BACKING UP ALL CUSTOMER DATA. THE SAFE FLEET PARTIES SHALL NOT BE LIABLE (EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN SECTION 5.4) FOR ANY CLAIMS AGAINST CUSTOMER BY ANY THIRD PARTIES. EXCEPT IN THE CASES OF FRAUD OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT BY SAFE FLEET, IN NO EVENT SHALL THE MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE LIABILITY OF THE SAFE FLEET PARTIES FOR ANY AND ALL CLAIMS ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH THE SAFE FLEET V&T OFFERINGS, ANY OTHER SAFE FLEET PROPERTY AND/OR THIS AGREEMENT, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM(S) OF ACTION, EXCEED, IN THE AGGREGATE, THE FEES PAID BY CUSTOMER TO SAFE FLEET FOR THE AFFECTED GOOD(S), SERVICE(S), AND/OR ADDITIONAL SERVICE(S) UNDER THE APPLICABLE SALES CONFIRMATION THAT GAVE RISE TO SUCH CLAIM FOR THE SIX MONTHS PRIOR TO THE TIME SUCH LIABILITY AROSE. NO ACTION, REGARDLESS OF FORM, ARISING FROM OR PERTAINING TO THE SERVICES MAY BE BROUGHT BY CUSTOMER MORE THAN ONE YEAR AFTER SUCH ACTION HAS ACCRUED. THE LIMITATION OF LIABILITY PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION 5.3 ARE A MATERIAL PART OF THE BARGAIN. EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT BE WILLING TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT WITHOUT SUCH PROVISIONS. EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THESE PROVISIONS SHALL APPLY WHETHER OR NOT THE REMEDIES ALLOWED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT ARE DEEMED ADEQUATE AND WHETHER OR NOT SUCH REMEDIES FAIL THEIR ESSENTIAL PURPOSE.
- 5.3.2 CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES, AND IS HEREBY EXPRESSLY WARNED, THAT THE INSTALLATION OF AFTER-MARKET EQUIPMENT IN MOTOR VEHICLES CAN COMPROMISE A VEHICLE'S SAFETY-RELATED DESIGN CHARACTERISTICS, INCLUDING AIRBAGS (INCLUDING POTENTIAL OBSTRUCTION OF AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT), PASSENGER COMPARTMENT (INCLUDING POTENTIAL FOR ERGONOMIC PROBLEMS AND PHYSICAL OBSTACLES), AND TRUNK/GAS TANK PROTECTION (INCLUDING THE POTENTIAL FOR TRUNK-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT TO EXACERBATE TANK VULNERABILITY IN A REAR COLLISION), AND THAT INJURY MAY BE CAUSED BY ANY DEVICE MOUNTED IN A MOTOR VEHICLE, INCLUDING IN THE EVENT OF VIOLENT MANEUVERS, COLLISIONS, OR OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES, EVEN THOUGH SUCH DEVICES ARE INSTALLED AND USED ACCORDING TO INSTRUCTIONS, AND CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ASSUMES ALL RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH SAME, ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ALL DECISIONS AS TO PLACEMENT OF THE HARDWARE AND OTHER INSTALLATION-RELATED DECISIONS AND OTHER ISSUES, ARE SOLELY CUSTOMER'S RESPONSIBILITY,

AND HEREBY FULLY, IRREVOCABLY, AND UNCONDITIONALLY RELEASES THE SAFE FLEET PARTIES FROM, ANY AND ALL ACTIONS, PROCEEDINGS, DAMAGES, PENALTIES, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, CAUSES OF ACTION, LIABILITIES, FEES (INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES), COSTS, AND LOSSES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER (ANY OF THE FOREGOING, A "LOSS") OF ANY SORT IN CONNECTION WITH, ARISING OUT OF, CAUSED BY, OR RELATING TO (ANY OF THE FOREGOING "RELATING TO") ANY OF THE FOREGOING. IN ADDITION, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ITS USE OF DIGITAL VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS, INCLUDING IN-VEHICLE SYSTEMS, AND/OR VEHICLE (INCLUDING SCHOOL BUS) ROUTING AND/OR TRACKING SYSTEMS, INVOLVES INHERENT RISKS, INCLUDING WITH RESPECT TO PRIVACY LAWS (INCLUDING THOSE INTENDED TO PROTECT CHILDREN) AND DATA SECURITY, AND THAT CUSTOMER IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR (A) DEVELOPING, IMPLEMENTING, AND MAINTAINING APPROPRIATE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES, INCLUDING SECURITY AND PRIVACY POLICIES AND OPERATING PROCEDURES, WITH RESPECT TO USE OF THE SAFE FLEET V&T OFFERINGS, AND ENSURING ON-GOING COMPLIANCE WITH ALL OF SAME AND WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING, IN EACH CASE, WITH RESPECT TO THE CAPTURE, TRANSFER, AND MANAGEMENT OF DIGITAL IMAGES, AND THE USE OF DIGITAL IMAGES IN LEGAL PROCEEDINGS OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE, AND WITH RESPECT TO THE COLLECTION, USE, STORAGE, PROCESSING, DISCLOSURE AND SHARING OF LOCATION INFORMATION AND PERSONAL DATA, AND (B) THE COMPLETENESS AND ACCURACY, AT ALL TIMES, OF THE CUSTOMER-PROVIDED DATA. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING THE WARRANTY DOCUMENTATION, SAFE FLEET IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFE FLEET V&T OFFERINGS UP TO THE TIME OF DELIVERY, AND SAFE FLEET SHALL BEAR NO LIABILITY WHATSOEVER FOR, AND CUSTOMER HEREBY FULLY, IRREVOCABLY, AND UNCONDITIONALLY RELEASES THE SAFE FLEET PARTIES FROM ANY ALL LOSSES RELATING TO CUSTOMER'S OR ANY THIRD PARTY'S USE OF ANY SAFE FLEET V&T OFFERING, INCLUDING ANY AND ALL LOSSES RELATING TO CUSTOMER-PROVIDED DATA, PERFORMANCE DATA (INCLUDING THE CONTENT OF ANY VIDEO OR OTHER EVIDENCE OR INFORMATION CAPTURED OR STORED BY ANY SAFE FLEET V&T OFFERING, AND ANY PERSONAL DATA AND/OR LOCATION INFORMATION COLLECTED, USED, STORED, PROCESSED, DISCLOSED, OR SHARED BY OR ON BEHALF OF CUSTOMER BY ANY SAFE FLEET V&T OFFERING OR OTHERWISE) OR ANY OTHER CUSTOMER DATA. THIS SECTION 5.3.2 WILL NOT LIMIT SECTION 5.3.1 IN ANY WAY.

5.3.3 WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, WITH RESPECT TO ANY V&T SERVICE OFFERINGS INCLUDING OR INCORPORATING ANY MAP OR GPS FUNCTIONALITY, SAFE FLEET DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES RELATING TO THE ACCURACY OF THE MAPS, CONTENT, ROAD CONDITIONS, DRIVING DIRECTIONS, OR NAVIGATION ROUTES PRESENTED OR DISPLAYED IN OR BY SAME. CUSTOMER AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT CUSTOMER ASSUMES FULL, EXCLUSIVE AND SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE USE OF AND RELIANCE ON SUCH V&T SERVICE OFFERING, THAT CUSTOMER'S USE OF OR RELIANCE ON THE SERVICE IS MADE ENTIRELY AT CUSTOMER'S OWN RISK, AND THAT IT IS CUSTOMER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS (INCLUDING TRAFFIC LAWS) WHILE USING SAME. THE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE V&T SERVICE OFFERINGS IS NOT INTENDED TO REPLACE THE INFORMATION PRESENTED ON THE ROAD, AND IF THE INFORMATION PRESENTED ON THE ROAD (TRAFFIC LIGHTS, TRAFFIC SIGNS, POLICE PERSON, ETC.) IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE V&T SERVICE OFFERING, CUSTOMER MUST NOT, AND AGREES NOT TO, RELY ON THE V&T SERVICE OFFERING.

5.4 Indemnification. Safe Fleet, at its sole cost and expense, shall defend or settle any third-party legal action instituted against the Customer Parties (or any of them), to the extent (but solely to the extent) that it is based upon a claim that the authorized use of the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings, as delivered to Customer, without modification or alteration (except to the extent directed by Safe Fleet), directly infringes upon any United States copyright, trademark rights or trade secret rights of such third party, and Safe Fleet shall pay all damages attributed to such action that are finally awarded against any Customer Parties pursuant to a non-appealable order issued by a court of competent jurisdiction; provided that Safe Fleet shall have sole authority to defend or settle any such action. Safe Fleet's indemnification obligations pursuant to this Section 5.4 are further contingent upon (a) Customer's promptly notifying Safe Fleet in writing of such action (provided that lack of prompt written notice shall not abrogate Safe Fleet's indemnification obligations unless Safe Fleet is prejudiced thereby), (b) Customer's providing Safe Fleet with all documentation, information and assistance requested by Safe Fleet (without requiring unreasonable incremental out-of-pocket expenditures to third parties unless at Seller's expense) to defend or settle such action; and (c) such action's not arising out of (i) any modification to any Safe Fleet V&T Offerings (or any portion thereof) not expressly authorized in writing by Safe Feet or (ii) the use of Safe Fleet V&T Offerings in a manner that failed to comply with this Agreement or Documentation or was otherwise not intended. If any such action has been instituted, or in Safe Fleet's opinion might be instituted, Safe Fleet also may, in its sole discretion and expense, either: (i) obtain for Customer the right to continue using the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings at issue, or replace or modify the same, in any such case so that they may continue to be used in the manner contemplated by this Agreement; or (ii) if the foregoing alternatives are not reasonably practicable, as determined by Safe Fleet in its sole discretion, terminate this Agreement or the applicable Sales Confirmation(s) and refund to Customer a prorated portion of any prepaid Fees for such Safe Fleet V&T Offerings for the period that the same are not available or

usable. Safe Fleet may not, without the prior written consent of Customer, accept any settlement or compromise, or consent to any entry of judgment, with respect to any such action that (A) subjects any Customer Parties to injunctive or other equitable actions or orders, or (B) does not include as an unconditional term thereof the delivery by the claimant or plaintiff of a written release of the applicable Customer Parties from all liability in respect of such action. Customer shall have the right, at its own expense, to monitor the defense or settlement of such action through counsel of its own choosing. The Safe Fleet Parties shall not be liable for any judgment, settlement, claim, demand, action, suit or proceeding (in each case, whether formal or informal) (any of the foregoing, a "Claim"), or any obligations, losses, damages, liabilities, penalties, costs, or expenses (including administrative costs, investigatory costs, litigation and settlement costs, and experts', auditors' and attorneys' fees, expenses and disbursements) against any Customer Parties by any third parties except as specifically provided in this Section 5.4.

5.5 Intellectual Property Rights. (a) "Intellectual Property Rights" means all industrial, intellectual property, and/or proprietary rights of any kind, including patents (including all reissues, divisionals, provisionals, continuations and continuationsin-part, re-examinations, renewals, substitutions and extensions thereof) and any other governmental authority-issued indicia of invention ownership, trademarks and other designations of source or association, together with the goodwill symbolized by same ("Trademarks"), copyrights and other works of authorship or expression, all software and code owned by Safe Fleet, its affiliates or its or their direct or indirect licensors, including any firmware or other software included, incorporated, embedded, embodied, linked, or bundled in or otherwise made a part of (any of the foregoing, "Incorporated") any of the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings, or any portion thereof, privacy and publicity rights, rights of attribution or integrity, artist's or moral rights, trade secrets, know-how, Confidential Information, mask works, and all rights, interests and protections that are associated with, equivalent or similar to, or required for the exercise of, any of the foregoing, however arising, in each case whether registered or unregistered, and including all registrations and applications for, and renewals or extensions of, such rights or forms of protection pursuant to the Laws of any jurisdiction in any part of the world. (b) Safe Fleet acknowledges and agrees that, as between Customer and Safe Fleet, all right (including all Intellectual Property Rights), title, and interest in and to (i) all video and other evidence, materials, content, information, and data uploaded or otherwise provided directly or indirectly by Customer to Safe Fleet or any Safe Fleet V&T Offering ("Customer-Provided Data"), and (ii) all video and other evidence, materials, content, information, and data generated or created by the Customer's use of the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings ("Performance Data," and, together with the Customer-Provided Data, the "Customer Data") are and at all times shall remain the sole and exclusive property of Customer, subject to the license granted to Safe Fleet pursuant to Section 5.5(d). (c) Customer acknowledges and agrees that, as between Customer and Safe Fleet, all right (including all Intellectual Property Rights), title (subject solely to transfer of title to Hardware pursuant to Section 1.2), and interest in and to the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings and any and all derivations therefrom, improvements and enhancements thereto, and new versions thereof, regardless of source, all related Documentation, and all Aggregated Anonymized Data, as defined below (all of the foregoing, collectively, the "Safe Fleet Property"), are and at all times shall remain the sole and exclusive property of Safe Fleet. Without limiting the foregoing, Customer acknowledges and agrees that any and all Software Services under the applicable Sales Confirmation are licensed and not sold. Except and to the extent (but only to the extent) expressly and specifically granted to Customer herein, any and all rights with respect to any of the Safe Fleet Property are entirely and expressly reserved by Safe Fleet, and there are no implied licenses of any kind with respect to any of the Safe Fleet Property. For clarity, Customer hereby assigns and transfers to Safe Fleet all right, title, and interest in and to any and all Safe Fleet Property which may be deemed to be owned by Customer and waives any and all rights that Customer or any of its personnel may have under any Law applicable to any Safe Fleet Property, and agrees to execute such further instruments as Safe Fleet may from time to time deem necessary or desirable to evidence, establish, maintain, and/or protect Safe Fleet's ownership of such Safe Fleet Property and all right, title, and interest therein. (d) Customer hereby grants to Safe Fleet a limited, non-exclusive, fully paid-up, royalty-free, transferable, assignable, sublicenseable, worldwide right and license, during the Term, to use, compile, decompile, copy, store, modify, create derivative works of, disclose, display, transmit, and/or distribute, in whole or in part, the Customer Data for purposes of (i) managing, improving, developing, providing, supporting, maintaining, and/or troubleshooting Safe Fleet products and services, including the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings (including Customer Support Services), and/or (ii) analyzing, combining, processing, converting, or calculating Customer Data, or any portion thereof, whether alone or with other Safe Fleet or third-party data or information, to create aggregated, anonymized data concerning, related to, or in connection with actual or potential Safe Fleet product and/or service offerings, including the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings (the "Aggregated Anonymized Data"), (e) Customer shall notify Safe Fleet in writing of any and all infringements or illegal uses of the Safe Fleet Property that come to Customer's attention. Safe Fleet shall have the right, but not the obligation, to prosecute and conduct or otherwise address or handle all Claims involving the Safe Fleet Property and to take any actions that it may deem proper or necessary for the protection of the same. Upon Safe Fleet's request, Customer shall, except to the extent legally prohibited, reasonably cooperate with Safe Fleet in connection with any such actions. (f) Customer shall not delete, obscure, or alter in any manner any of the proprietary information, copyright, trademark, or other attribution notices or legal disclaimer notices, if any, appearing on or with respect to any of the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings. (g) Safe Fleet welcomes ideas, suggestions and feedback related to the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings ("Feedback"). Provision of Feedback by Customer is entirely voluntary. Customer hereby assigns to Safe Fleet all right, title and interest, including all Intellectual Property Rights, in and to such Feedback, any and all of which Safe Fleet may use for its own business purposes in its sole and absolute discretion, without any payment or accounting to Customer. Such Feedback is deemed part of Safe Fleet's Confidential Information hereunder, and shall not constitute Confidential Information of or pertaining to Customer. (h) Notwithstanding anything to the

contrary in this Agreement, subject to additional Fees as set forth in the Sales Documentation (or, if the Sales Documentation is silent as to any such additional Fees, then at Safe Fleet's then-prevailing rates), Customer may request that Safe Fleet assist Customer with the transfer of Customer Data to Customer or its designee for Customer's use after Termination of the License Term; except to the extent so mutually agreed in writing, Customer shall have sole responsibility (and Safe Fleet shall have no obligation) to download, export, migrate, or otherwise store or transfer, during the Term, any and all Customer Data which Customer wishes to retain after Termination of the License Term. For clarity, and notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Safe Fleet shall have no obligation to retain any Customer Data following Termination of the License Term, regardless of the reason for such Termination.

- 5.6 Confidentiality. (a) Each Party shall preserve all confidential, proprietary, and/or nonpublic information ("Confidential **Information**") of or pertaining to the other Party in strict confidence and will not disclose to any third party, or use for its own benefit or the benefit of any third party, any Confidential Information without the prior written consent of the other Party, except to the extent required by applicable Law or judicial order, including freedom of information or similar Laws, provided that, unless prohibited by applicable Law, the Party disclosing Confidential Information under such circumstances shall give the other party reasonable notice and a reasonable opportunity to protect its interests in the Confidential Information prior to making such disclosure, and will reasonably cooperate with the disclosing Party in any such effort. Without limiting the foregoing, each Party shall maintain, at a minimum, the same precautions and standard of care to which a reasonable person in such business would use to safeguard Confidential Information of its own and its customers or suppliers. The Parties agree to keep the terms but not the existence of this Agreement confidential, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement. The Software Services shall be deemed Confidential Information of Safe Fleet. (b) Neither Party shall be liable for the disclosure of any Confidential Information that, as demonstrated by such Party with documentary evidence: (i) is in the public domain at the time of disclosure through no direct or indirect fault of the disclosing Party; (ii) was in the possession of or demonstrably known by a Party prior to its receipt from the other; or (iii) becomes known to a Party from a source other than the other Party without breach of the first Party's obligations under this Agreement. (c) Each Party acknowledges and agrees that the other Party will suffer irreparable injury and damage and cannot be reasonably or adequately compensated in monetary damages as the result of a breach, default or violation by it of its obligations under this Section 5.6 or Section 5.5 of this Agreement. Accordingly, each Party shall be entitled, in addition to all other remedies which may be available to it (including monetary damages), to injunctive and other available equitable relief, without surety or bond, in any court of competent jurisdiction to prevent or otherwise restrain or terminate any such actual or threatened breach, default or violation or to enforce any such provisions. (d) To the extent that Customer is subject to freedom of information or similar laws, Safe Fleet acknowledges that certain Confidential Information may be subject to disclosure pursuant to such laws; however, Customer agrees that it shall treat all Safe Fleet V&T Offerings, and all Safe Fleet Confidential Information, as confidential and proprietary commercial information and trade secrets of Safe Fleet for purposes thereof to the greatest extent permissible under applicable Law, and will abide by the requirements of Section 5.6(a) above in connection with any such disclosure, including by giving Safe Fleet all opportunities available to it under applicable Law to seek to limit or quash such disclosure, and reasonably cooperating with Safe Fleet to the greatest extent permissible under applicable Law in any such effort.
- 5.7 Fees and Payment. Customer agrees to pay all fees, charges, and other amounts set forth in the Sales Confirmation ("Fees") without set-off and, except as otherwise specifically provided in the applicable Sales Confirmation and subject to the approval of Safe Fleet's Credit Department, within 30 days of receipt of Safe Fleet's invoice therefor. Safe Fleet may require full or partial payment in advance of shipment if, in Safe Fleet's opinion, the credit or financial condition of Customer is, or is about to become, impaired. A non-refundable surcharge of 3% may be added to each transaction for credit card payments. Customer will be charged a service fee of 1.5% per month (or, if less, the highest rate permitted by applicable Law) on all balances outstanding more than 30 days after the date Fees are due. Customer shall reimburse Safe Fleet for all costs (including attorneys' fees) incurred in collecting any late payments. In addition to all other rights and remedies available to Safe Fleet at law or in equity, Safe Fleet may suspend delivery, use, and/or access of or to Safe Fleet V&T Offerings (or any portion thereof) for as long as any such outstanding balance remains in effect. Customer shall pay all taxes, duties, tariffs and charges of any kind imposed by any governmental authority, however designated or levied, based on the Fees payable by Customer hereunder or the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings provided to Customer hereunder, excluding only taxes based on Safe Fleet's income, profits or assets, except that Customer will not be responsible for taxes for which it is exempt under applicable Law, provided that Customer supplies Safe Fleet with documentation establishing such taxexempt status prior to or in conjunction with Customer's initial purchase. Except to the extent prohibited by applicable Law, Fees are subject to change without notice before acceptance of the applicable Safe Fleet V&T Offerings by Customer; without limiting the foregoing, and notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Safe Fleet may (a) increase prices and/or add surcharges in the event of any increase in costs which Safe Fleet in good faith determines to be material, including (i) raw material costs, (ii) modifications to specifications requested by Customer, or (iii) price of any Third-Party Solution Incorporated into any Safe Fleet V&T Offering, or of any other goods and/or services provided by others and re-sold by Safe Fleet; or (b) if such an increase is prohibited by applicable Law, then Safe Fleet may terminate this Agreement upon no less than 30 days' prior written notice to Customer.
- 5.8 <u>Federal Programs</u>. (a) This Section 5.8 applies only if and to the extent Customer will use any Safe Fleet V&T Offerings in connection with any contract, purchase order, delivery order, task order, grant cooperative agreement or other arrangement including

any subcontract at any tier thereunder directly or indirectly purchased with funds provided by the Government ("Federal Program"). For purposes of this Section 5.8, "Government" shall mean the federal government of the United States. (b) The Customer hereby agrees and affirms that the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings shall be considered Commercially Available off-the-shelf (COTS) items as set forth in 48 C.F.R. 2.101. (c) All software (including Software and Cloud Services) provided to or accessed by the Customer in connection with the Software Services has been developed at private expense and includes only Restricted Rights Computer Software as set forth in 48 C.F.R. 27.401. For Federal Programs under the United States Department of Defense ("DoD"), all software (including Software and Cloud Services) provided in connection with the Software Services includes only commercial computer software as set forth in 48 C.F.R. 227.7202-1 and shall remain subject only to the license provided under this Agreement. (d) All data delivered in connection with the Cloud Services including all Safe Fleet-Provided Data shall be considered limited rights data developed at private expense and embodying trade secrets or are otherwise commercial or financial and confidential or privileged as set forth in 48 C.F.R. 252.227-14 (ALT I). By accessing any of such data, the Customer hereby acknowledges the following Limited Rights Notice: These data are submitted with limited rights in connection with a Federal Program. These data may be reproduced and used by the Government with the express limitation that they will not, without written permission of Safe Fleet, be used for purposes of manufacture nor disclosed outside the Government. (e) For Federal Programs under the DoD, all technical data provided in connection with the Services including all data delivered with the exception of Software shall be considered Commercial Item technical data subject to the use restrictions set forth in 48 C.F.R. 227-7015(b)(2).

5.9 Certain Additional Customer Compliance Matters. (a) In addition to, and without limiting in any respect, any other provision of this Agreement, Customer agrees not to, and not to permit any other person or entity to, seek to defeat or circumvent any safety or security feature of any Safe Fleet V&T Offerings, or any portion thereof, or to use any Safe Fleet V&T Offering, or any portion thereof, in any manner contrary to or not expressly authorized by the Documentation or this Agreement, or in any manner which violates any applicable Law, including any export laws and regulations, or any of the Documentation. (b) Certain Safe Fleet V&T Offerings include components that are preprogrammed to default settings that have been determined to be optimal for performance of such Safe Fleet V&T Offerings. However, given the variety of potential conditions that can be encountered, the default settings cannot be guaranteed to be safe and appropriate for all situations. Accordingly, where a Safe Fleet V&T Offering expressly provides a dedicated interface expressly permitting Customer to do so, Customer acknowledges and agrees that it (and/or the end user, as applicable) is fully and solely responsible for, and Safe Fleet has no responsibility for and shall bear no liability or obligation for, adjusting or modifying such default settings to ensure that the settings (i) are safe and appropriate for all circumstances encountered by the vehicle on which such Safe Fleet V&T Offering (or portion thereof) has been installed or otherwise operates, (ii) comply with all Laws, and (iii) conform to all of Safe Fleet's then-current requirements and recommendations as set forth in the Documentation. (c) Customer further acknowledges and agrees that it (and/or the end user, as applicable) is fully and solely responsible for, and Safe Fleet has no responsibility for and shall bear no liability or obligation for, ensuring (i) the proper application and maintenance, in an appropriate location fully visible to the operator / end user, of any and all warning labels and stickers provided by Safe Fleet in conjunction with a Safe Fleet V&T Offering, (ii) the distribution to all operators / end users of, and the proper administration and regular assurance of compliance by all such persons with, any and all Documentation and materials related to training with respect to, and the safe and proper operation, use, testing, and maintenance of, the applicable Safe Fleet V&T Offering, and (iii) that no modifications to such Safe Fleet V&T Offering of any kind, in whole or in part, occurs without the express prior written authorization of Safe Fleet. (d) Customer represents, warrants, and covenants that the Customer-Provided Data (i) is, and will at all times during the Term be, complete and accurate, and (ii) will not cause any bodily harm, death, property damage, or any other Loss of any kind to Safe Fleet or to any third party.

5.10 Miscellaneous. (a) No modification to this Agreement shall be valid or binding unless in writing and signed by the Party to be charged thereby. (b) The waiver by either party of a breach or violation of any provision of this Agreement will not constitute a waiver of any subsequent or other breach or violation. Except as otherwise expressly provided, all rights and remedies provided in this Agreement are cumulative and not exclusive, and the exercise by either party of any right or remedy does not preclude the exercise of any other rights or remedies that may now or subsequently be available at law, in equity, by statute, in any other agreement between the parties or otherwise. (c) Safe Fleet shall not be liable or responsible to Customer, nor be deemed to have defaulted or breached this Agreement, for any failure or delay in fulfilling or performing any term of this Agreement when and to the extent such failure or delay is caused by or results from acts or circumstances beyond the reasonable control of Safe Fleet, including acts of God, flood, fire, earthquake, explosion, governmental actions, war, invasion, or hostilities (whether war is declared or not), terrorist threats or acts, riot, or other civil unrest, national emergency, revolution, insurrection, epidemic, lockouts, strikes or other labor disputes (whether or not relating to either party's workforce), or restraints or delays affecting carriers or inability or delay in obtaining supplies of adequate or suitable materials, materials or telecommunication breakdown or power outage (any of the foregoing, a "Force Majeure Event"). (d) Neither Party may assign any of its rights or delegate any of its obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other Party, except that, with or without such consent, Safe Fleet may assign any of its rights or delegate any of its obligations to any current or future affiliate or any acquirer of all or substantially all of the stock or assets of, or the surviving entity of any merger involving, Safe Fleet (or its applicable brand or division). Any purported assignment or delegation in violation of this Section 5.10(d) is null and void. This Agreement is binding on and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective permitted successors and permitted assigns. (e) The relationship between the Parties is that of independent contractors. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as

creating any agency, partnership, joint venture or other form of joint enterprise, employment or fiduciary relationship between the Parties, and neither Party shall have authority to contract for or bind the other Party in any manner whatsoever. (f) This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person or entity any legal or equitable right, benefit, or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement. (g) This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware (USA) applicable to contracts made between residents of that state, entered into and to be wholly performed within that state (without regard to the conflict of laws rules of such state or any other jurisdiction). The Parties agree that the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Hardware does not apply to this Agreement. (h) For all matters arising out of or in connection with this Agreement and/or the purchase and sale of Safe Fleet V&T Offerings contemplated hereby, each Party expressly consents to and agrees to subject itself to the exclusive jurisdiction of the federal and state courts located in the State of Delaware (USA). Each of the Parties hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to venue of any such proceeding brought in any such court as provided in this Section 5.10(h), and any claim that such proceeding brought in such a court has been brought in an inconvenient forum. (i) All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers, and other communications hereunder (each, a "Notice") shall be in writing and addressed to the parties at the addresses set forth on the face of the Sales Confirmation or to such other address that may be designated by the receiving party in writing. All Notices shall be delivered by personal delivery, nationally recognized overnight courier (with all fees pre-paid), facsimile (with confirmation of transmission), or certified or registered mail (in each case, return receipt requested, postage prepaid). Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, a Notice is effective only (i) upon receipt of the receiving party, and (ii) if the party giving the Notice has complied with the requirements of this Section 5.10(i). (j) If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability does not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction. (k) For purposes of this Agreement, each of the words "include," "includes" and "including" is deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation." "Dollars" or "\$" means U.S. dollars. The Parties drafted this Agreement without regard to any presumption or rule requiring construction or interpretation against the Party drafting an instrument or causing any instrument to be drafted. The captions and headings in this Agreement are for reference only and do not affect the interpretation of this Agreement. Section references contained in these Terms shall be references to the corresponding sections of these Terms unless otherwise specified. It is the express wish of the parties that this Agreement and all related documents, including notices and other communications, be drawn up in the English language only. Il est la volonté expresse des parties que cette convention et tous les documents s'y rattachant, y compris les avis et les autres communications, soient rédigés et signés en anglais seulement. (1) Upon a Party's reasonable request, the other Party shall, at its sole cost and expense, execute and deliver all such further documents and instruments, and take all such further acts, necessary to give full effect to this Agreement. (m) Each Party shall comply with all Laws applicable to it in connection with its provision, or its use and enjoyment (as applicable), of all Safe Fleet V&T Offerings. Customer shall maintain in effect all the licenses, permissions, authorizations, consents, and permits that it needs to carry out its obligations under this Agreement and to use the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings as intended by this Agreement. Customer shall comply with all export and import laws of all countries involved in the sale of the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings under this Agreement or any resale of the Safe Fleet V&T Offerings by Customer. Customer assumes all responsibility for shipments of Safe Fleet V&T Offerings requiring any government import clearance. Customer shall comply with all Third-Party Licenses. (n) Safe Fleet may substitute, replace, or add product lines of Safe Fleet V&T Offerings, provided that the substituted, replacement or added product line meets or exceeds the specifications of the original Safe Fleet V&T Offerings. (o) Safe Fleet may use (i) Customer's name and/or (ii) Customer's logo (in a form previously approved by Customer), in each case to identify Customer as a Customer or customer of Safe Fleet for Safe Fleet's marketing and promotional purposes, including in any list of Customers and customers on Safe Fleet's website(s), at any exhibition, trade show, or other event held by Safe Fleet, in renewal forms to existing customers, and in presentations and marketing materials to potential or existing Customers, customers or business partners. (p) This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together are deemed to be one and the same agreement and may be delivered by facsimile, emailed pdf, or other electronic transmission.

Last updated January 16, 2023